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iruIls DEYELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

E(IRT OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

E-tfectors present herewith their report and audited financial statements of the company for the year ended 31 MarchIOr{.

/EinEs
Ih pircipalactivity.of the com.pany during the_year was the management of outlying islands, the transportation relatedka on behalf of the seychelles Government-and construction a&ivities.

nl:cornpany. is also actively engaged in promoting tourism and private investment which has resulted in the company
-gl9.tg itself in construction activities of resorts and villas on island managed by itself.

&sils

r}- s.bsidiary, Green lsland Construction Company Limited, carries on the business of building contractors.

fs srloUYn in the statement of income- on-qage 5 activities of the current year give the group a profit of
R7,684,5m and the company a profit of R 5,062,770 after taxation.

ffition of profits and revenue reseryes (company)

E-m P^r !!g y_ear with revenue reserves from prior years give the company R 3g,2ol,3gg
@13 - R 33,138,628) avaitabte for distribution.

Tle directors do not propose to distribute a dividend for the current year.

fiLedassets

fir changes to fixed assets of the group during the year represents:

conshuction o!ry9nagers'house on Marie-Louise (R1,190,592), Assumption (R589,207), Desroches guest
houses(Rl ,300,214) & major renovation of Silhouette guest ho'rjse at cost of nt,SS4,+04.
purchase bf vehicle at a cost of R 358,080
purchase of sundry machinery tools at a cost of R 1,611,.157

The.carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment are reviewed to determine whether they are in excess of theirrsket or recoverable amount at balance sheei date. lf the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount, the aiset isriten down to the lower amount.

lEec'lors and their interest in the company

The directors of the company_during the year and their interests in accordance with the register maintained under Section111 of the Companies Acl1gZ2, were agfollows:-

Mr. G.M.Savy
Mr. P. Lablache
Mr. R. Renaud
Mr. D. Dogtey
Mr. H. Aglae
Ms. L. Desaubin
Ms. S. Renaud
Mr. P. Payet

AI directors of the company are citizens of Seychelles.

SHARES HELD

1 April 31 March

00

It' R. Renaud retires from the board in accordance with Articles of Association and being eligible offer himself for re-dedion.

Ito."o..nttqg of significance subsisted with the company or its subsidiary at any time during the year in which the directorshad directly or indirectly, a material interest.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0



ISLANDS DEVELOPTENT CO''PANY LITTTED & SUBSIDIARY

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

Statement of di rectors responsibi I ities

The directors are required to prepare accounts 
19.r :rgn. financiat year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairsof the companv and br rre pr6fit'oitGi;iii; period. r, d;p;;il;ihose accounrs, the direcrors are required to:_

prepare financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to assume continuance ofbusiness;

serect suitabre accounting poricies and then appry them consistenfly;

make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and

disclose and explain any material departures from applicable accounting standards.

The companies Act 1972 also requires the directors to keegoroper accounting records which disclose with reasonableaoeuraq at any time the financial poiiiidn or tt'e T{npa!y-' rney arsJrr-avg thegenerar responsibirity for taking reasonabresteps to safeguard the assets of ttie company ano oeieairailild;;;, inegularities.

Auditors

The retiring auditors are poor & paterwho are erigible for re-appointment.

fr1
R. Renaud

Chief Executive Officer

/\1/.*'"
H. lgtae

W
Deputy Chief Executive Officer

L. Desaubin

22July 2014
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT GOMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Islands Development Company Limitedon pages 4 to 16,

which comprise the balance sheet Ior the Parent Company and the Group as at March 31,2014, the income statement

including tire cash flow statement for the year then-ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and

o*rer exllanatory information. The finaniial statements have been prepared by management, under the historical

cost convention and the financial reporting provisions of the Seychelles Companies Act 19'12.

This report is made solely for the Company's members as a body in accordance with Section 158 of the Companies

Act 19111. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the

Company's Members as a body'for our audit worh for this report or for the opinion we have formed.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

fr,fa"ag;nent is responsible foi keeping proper accounting records and for the preparation of financial statements that

grr," 
" 

tr,. md fair view of the 
-company's 

affairs in accordance with the financial reporting provisions.of the

Sq|ct L- Cmpmies ActlgT2,and ftor such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the

ffiraimof financial statements that are &ee from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's ResponsibilitY
Our responsibiiity is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on ow audit. We conducted our audit

in accoidance with Intemational Siandards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements

are free from material misstatement.

We have no relationship wittr, or material interest in the company other than in our capacity as auditors and tax and

business advisors and arms length dealings with the company in the ordinary course ofbusiness.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements and thit ttresepie in accordance with the accounting records maintained by the management. The

procedures selected depend- on the auditor's j udgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement

ofthe financial statements, whether due to'fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers

internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation ofthe financial statements in order to design

audit procedures that are appropriate in thi circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the entity's iniemal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness.of accounting

policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall

presentation of the financial statements.

Opinion
ln'our opinion, the accompanying financial statements of Islands Development Company Limited set out on pages 4

to 16 give a.true and fair view oithe financial position of Parent Company and the Group as at March 3l'_2014, and

ofiSinaniial performance and its cash flowi for the year then ended in accordance with the financial reporting

provisions of the Seychelles Companies Act 1972.

Flqql_Pu.a
POOL&?ATEI.
CHARTERED ACCOfINTANTS

zziiiTorq. -_._1^__

1---Y 
- 3 -

IVIOORE S'[I]PHI]NS
rN ftiltNAI l()NAL l.lNtlf [:I)

Atr Intlepctrdcnt tucnrbcr firtn of Moorc Sicphe rrs lnterrrati()rrll Litrritcd .r",trlr"r. in principirl citics throughoul tlrc workl-



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

Consotidated statement of financiat position
Financial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

%ffi
Property, plant and equipment
lnvestments
Lendings
Capital work in progress
Deferred income tax asset

12
13
20
21
10

68,356,870
50,237

2,169,690
977,931

71,992,144
50,237

2,169,690
0

s5,897,342
150,237

2,169,690
977,931
587,328

58,631,300
150,237

2,169,690
0

488,238Non-current assets

lnventories
Taxation
Trade and other receivables

15
't0
't6

663.287
72,21

16,793,558
727,431

78,893,709

14,007,034
0

8,089,818
899,100

49,605,120

7,099,153
0

Cash and cash
assets

18,987,420
1

2,151,289
152,340

25,647,363

71,175,565
23,451,365

1,483,917
1,632,497

27,s50,180
8,033.662

986

2,071,292
0

25,647,363
0

47,611,892
743

149

1,467,511
782,030

27,550,180

Total assetsI .!87t620I33 
_ _!81!339Oq7_ -_- I17a3!2,552__ lqg,58g253

Liabilities

Employee benefit obligations
Defered tax liability
Defened grants

Borrowings
Taxation
Trade and olher payables
Gurrent !iabilities

17
10
14
18

133,507,767 77,810,229

&:
Mr. R. Renaud

*K#' 
'

Directors

Ms. L

2. July 2014
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ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

statement of income ' by nature of expense and retained earningsFinancial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

2014 2014 2013
Revenue
Direct costs 3 242,974,820 265,207,652 85,342,614 191,962,787
other income 4 (166,320,549) (210,121,79,) (46,380,191) (146,508,398)
Administrative sataries and benefits 5 16 ,123,671 t s,goo,szg. 23,439,906 21 ,536,639

ff${?:l':},l:iliill'*::i;ru*r::: ,8,q 1i,1331,3121 fil?3S:Slll '?5:;i3:i3 l;;i;i6i:fl,
Repairs and maintenan;'"" 

o r"ratrq use (4'986'661) (e,ogg,szzi ia,sao,oeii 'ii,djs,szzl
Communication 

--"-"-- (6,379,s42) ls,zos,aari ie,roz,s+si ig,ior,aorl
Externat transportation (1'969,477) -(s'tt,ztsi tr,osz,zasi ii,iSs,sagl
5'"n"'s;lid""iglins (operatng) ii'f2rfii liii!:ii$ i?;ljss;z?zi gis#:ss8Utilitiesrraverlins ('362'423) (t,eoz,zogi tr,ros,o+ai ii,6!o,eoalrnsurands (,256,1e7) (t,sza,oogi ir,r ss,sr si ii,i6s,zszl

-orcn!,.qs-pr9tt {o noz rro .A qa. ^--
Finance income
Finance costs

Finance costs - net

8 74,785 .1P,ggl 74,785 138,801-, -__- _e _ __-,G?1.q04) _,__ _G9q.qra____€?9i?ql______e24,72n

Profit before income tax

Profit for the year

Dividends

7,684,500 O,OS2,4SS 5,062,110 2,993,463

10,145,010

7,694,500 6,052,455 5,062,770 2,993,463

Retained earnings 31 March 43,gg2,120 16,192,620 @

-5-
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sLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTMITED & SUBSIDARY

Gash flow statement
Financial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees.

Note

CONSOLIDATED L GOMPANY
I

As at 31

2014
March

2013
As at 31 March

2013,787
,3e8) 

i

,639
r,339)

,584)
,5271
,&41)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit /loss for the year before exceptional item
Adjustments for:-

Taxation paid
Loan liability extinguished
Depreciation (net of adjustment for deferred grant)
Changes in provision for employee benefits
Work in progress expensed to repairs
Profrt on disposal of tangible fixed assets
Finance costs

5,369,279 4,739,480

(2,784,206) (990,626)
00

10
11

14
17

8/9

'10,145,0'10

(6,154,667)
(337,037)

11,697,375
667,372

0
(71,500)
752,819

9,946,594

(1,854,244)
0

10,185,532
(37,323)
901,863

0
414,781

9,798,575
603,781

0
(71,500)
450,443

10,147,584
(s3,729)

901,863
(453,000)
285,976

p,58e)
p,sooy

r,650)
[,868)
lzszl
!,ozr1

!rer)

Eqq

[.*',
lrut
I

Eq)

ta-
13,366,372 14,577,548

(990,665) 461,267
9,449,913 (1,702,669)

114, 7g-6, sqgl _(1pqg,86q)

7,059,051 9,302,291

74,785 138,801

I

1,480
[017)
I

[463
I

I+
I

[.63
i
!

t!91
I

Lo,

Changes in working capital

Increase in inventories
Increase in debtors
Decrease in creditors

Greh generated (used) from operations

Interest received
lnterest paid

]let cash from

Gash florys from anvesung activaues

Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets
Proceeds from sale of assets

16,699,372 19,557,203

(2,786,526) (6,446,614)
(7,718,144) (25,266,342)

(11,3q7-44q) 3?i98r628

(5,162,7441 20,182,875

138,801

(5,915,563

(?6e,e32) (gzg2z$____ w.tLzt)
20,051,744 6,609,609 g,2gg,g55

74,785
(827,604)

ln

12 (10,942,849)
71,500

(14,733,290)
0

(9,945,364)
71,500

(1,334,4e8)
453,000

t{et cash used in activities 10,87{,349) 114,733,290 ,873,864)

^ ,l Loan madeld\\.- Loan received
Elinitend paid

20 0
2,383,795

0

(284,690)

0
0

0
0
0

(284,6e0)

0
0

Gash flow from financing activities

t{ed cash from financing activities

Decrcase in cash and cash equivalents

cqqn qleshegqtv!!gl'!at 1 Aprit

(14,403,1171 5,033,764 (3,265,256) 9,133,767

Gash & cash 31 March

_8, tt zqpg 1_ _1 !, 30!,458 8,170,691

1 ,198,662) 13,204,455 13,039,202 16,304,459

-6-



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMTTED

FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY - 31 MARCH 2014
Financalstatements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

2014 2013 2012 20't1 2010
Balance sheet

Share capital

Authorised

I

lssued and fully paid

Retained eamings

Deferred grants

13,634 13,634 13,634

33,139 30,145 22,874

25,U7 27,550 29,413 3't,883

,L-glg-leru!-o-q! _ o _8,034 7,7s0 W
u,*r 73,195

Profit and loss

Turnover 4^A A.A

13,634

38,201

13,634

17,996

34,353

Profit / loss before taxation s,369

Epgptjgplftgm -prcq{orwritten back o

5,369

4,740

0

(3,316)

13,568

8,72',1

0

13,549

0

4,740 10,252 8,721 13,549

Dividends

5,062

0

2,994

0

7,27',1

0

4,880

0

11,659

0

5,062

33,139

2,994 7,271 4,880

17,994

11,659

Retained earnings - 1 April 30,145 22,874 (1,848)'--; 
;:;;

-Retained eamings -3 March _____!B,2oi ig,19g_____ g',14s 22,g14 17,996

::

i

-7-



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
Financial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

1 Reporting entity

lsland Development Company Limited, wholly owned by the Seychelles Government, is incorporated and domiciled in
the Seychelles. The address of the company's register'ed office is at lDC, New port, Mane, Sbycnefiei. 

- -

The company's principal activity is the management of outer islands, transportation related thereto on behalf of the
Seychelles Government and construction activities.

BS }:.y!?]ly owned subsidlary, Green lsland Construction Company Limited, carries on the business of a buitding
@ntractor.

U 2 Summary of significant accounting policies

S The principle accounting policies applied in preparation of these financial statements are set out below. Thesepolicies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.
53

2.1 Basis of presentation
l2

L- The statements of the group are prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Seychelles Companies Act,D5 1972 and the lnternational Financial reporting Standard for Small anil Medium-sir"O fntities (IFRS for SME's). They
have been prepared under the historicil cost-convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS for SME's requires the use of certain accounting
estimates. lt also requires m_anagement to exercise its ludgment in the proceis of applying accounting pot[ies. Areasf7 involving a higher degree of judgmentor.complexity, oi rrias where assumptions are significant to the financial
statements, are disclosed in the notes below.

19 2.2 Basis of consolidation

0
Subsidiaries are all entities over which the group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as tog obtain beneflts from its activities, generallyaccompanying a share-holding of more than half 

'oi th" rToiirg-iigtrt".

D) 'rl/herq a subsidiary. either began or ceased to be a subsidiary, the results are included are only from the date the
control commenced or up to the date the control ceased.

s
ntercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains within the group, which are related parties, are eliminated0 rn full.

9 f,- 2.3 Comparatives

8)

I ir'/here necessary comparatives figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in the current year.

7_

L
Z1 Functional and reporting currency

; lhe financial statements are presented in the Seychelles Rupee, which is the reporting currency under theiompanies Act,1972.

; 25 lmpairment of financial assefs

i ^,: ?rUjng amounts of the financial assets is reviewed by the directors periodically to determine whether it is in
I -:j-:-:_"-t]l:I319! o_r I""overable amount in the balance sheet. lf there is any eviience of other then a temporary

Frpairment in the carrying amount of an asset, it is written down to its fair value or recoverable amount and the loss
=cognised in the statemenl of income.

Z6 Foreign currency translation

=:u."ig_n currency transactions are translated in the Seychelles Rupee at the rate of exchange prevailing at the datesr te transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting irom the settlement of such transactions and from't-e Eanslation at year-end-exchange rates of monetary assets a]rO tiabitities denominated in foreign currencies arercognised in statement of income.

-8-



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014Financialstatements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

2.6 Foreign currency transtation (cont...)

5,:EflHi:i;,:hr,jl;r?1flj!|::1j|3[:':1"":1[:"",inss and cash and cash equivarents are presented in rhe

The Banks mid-rates for the period were:

Currency t exqians! t?!{s-af si-M91c1- 
_- _l

2013 2012

l_ - 
_clilGiEp_"r_"![_]

2012-2013 2011-2012
US $/SR
Euro/SR

2014

'12.36

16.99
11.57
15.28

14.02
18.77

-7o/o

-11%
17%
19o/o

2.7 Propefi, ptant and equipment

Property' plant and eouipment is stated at historical.cost ress accumurated.depreciation and accumurated impairment'i3133;i',i'ffiln:::?:i*i,T;Jl:',',lfffilJ'#"f;3iixlgffi'lii?l*:[',ffi"fisetto*reiocr]i; riliiJiriiti",
The company adds to the carrying amount ,11llL"_t oroperty, prant and equipment the cr

;iifu il:?::[iT,r#liii{#fl fl *::{Jffi 
r:;-l###:i$*:n"".:::::ru:n:["*.j:d#frlT*ll;"

f,?1,*?ifl:fl':siil:l"r;3:ffii,'l:: "f#::i,il.,tf l::[1',f,""1?:,1.",:.,H,i#:rn" cost or assets ,ess their residuar

rvtaL,t til llity, tut I lltut tr oa
aalinmanl

Motor vehicles
Office buitding

5 -10 years
4 years

25 years

Computers
Staff houses
Hotels & airstrips

5 years
33 years
25 years

if there is an indication
l[ 3,'r',',l:iff':,Y:,[:':i.::?fl"',:Bi.;,;:iilf;:E:'are reviewed, and adjusted prospectivery,

??,'ffiflfJli.:T,fJ#T""r'"11:"T,,t?t:'#f*jJ,""?if#i3 the proceeds with the carryins amount and are recosnised

2.8 lnventories

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and seil.

r?:il l'"H#i:il.1E:H:1.YJij,lfiJ::i,:f incrqdes expenditure incurred in acquirins the inventories and brinsins

At each'reporting date'.inventories are assessedj:l,l?,",lrqnt. rf.the inventory is impaired,.the carrying amount is
reduced to its se,ins price tess .;;t i;;-;il;t" rno ..irrlii"r:rpliir"nt toss i6 ,".ofnirJi,,rmediately in statement of
tncome.

2.9 Taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises of current, corporate social responsibility and deferred tax.

.?:';H'iillTffiJix,5,i,"irTfii:",1,"i1:ilffi'.3fl.':T:..:li:ui5l3*y::?i*,,s3:.es of assets and,iabirities and

*"#:',:ll,:lir"$,::?Jr"i;l?:?:i"i",H:"$j* is carcurated on the basis ortax rates and raws that have been enacted

-9-
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ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
Financial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

2.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments
with original maturates of three months or less. Bank overdrafts are show within borrowings in current liabilities on the
statement of financial position.

2.11 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are initially recognised at the transaction price. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is
established when there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to
original terms of the receivables.

2.12 Government grants

Subventions, grants or assets received from the Seychelles Government are dealt with as follows:-

Grants towards acquisition of fixed assets - Deferred and amortised over estimated useful lives of the assets.
Grants for recurrent expenditure - Treated as revenue on an accrual basis.
Grants for managing Government assets - offset against operating costs.

2.1 3 Revenue recognition

In relation to the rendering of services, revenue is recognised by reference to the state of completion of the transaction
at the balance sheet date.

Retention withheld by clients is recognised in the income statement when received by the company.

214 Borrowings

Bonow.ings are.recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently at amortised cost. lnterest expense is'ecognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is inc[uded in finance cost.

Bglowings are classifies as current liabilities unless the company/group has an unconditional right to defer setflement
:n the liability for 12 months after the reporting date.

Z'15 Employee benefit obligations

inployment Amendments Act (1999) requires employees to be compensated upon retirement or resignation for
=n'tinuous service from.date.of their employment. The financial statements include liability accrued to-the employee in', ll with the expense included as part employment costs.

t*-

216 Leases

-'re Seychelles Governmenll?: granted 99 year leases, for islands managed by the company for a fully paid up-rcrninal rent. (Commencing 20th DecemUer iSS+;.

-'e company leases out (as operating leases) various islands or parts thereof on sub leases.

-:ases in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as
:aerating leases. Payments made under operating leases are chaiged to profit and loss account on a straight line:ais over the period of the lease.

3 Revenue
Amq!rulllgvelug Uy rqtegory

l.:nstruction
--a,nsportation
:":perty rental

Etat

Consolidated 
] I2014 20ii 2014

Company

2013

179,017,666
51,642,135
12,315,019

196,605,200
56,264,435
12,338,017

21,385,460
51,642,135
12,315,019

123,360,335
56,264,435
12,339,017

10-

4,820 85,342,614 191.962.787
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4 Cosf of sa/es - --- - _:-

,,1|!!,29:_ _ _1,1?!,7_?? _1,171pge 1 ,s21,722
!e,J-2!p-21_-_ js,eoQ,i@_.zjrf Lq@_-?ift#@

Employee salaries and benefifs expens consoridated , | -' ru,%

r--6-6;aeE;izg__-?14-eiE_=E9@_la6"5os=Foa
r-i Consotidated -l i--@

i,:q:,:re ,,,,-,,,,,, ;;;r;' ;;,,,"1,213,225 1,524,754 1,21g',225 t,szq',,zsi197,646 207,576 197,646 207"576808,818 549,831 aog,ata s+g,agl6,691,704 4,526,994 6,6g1,704 q,sza,ggq
o 7,316,235 5;201J101,212,370 3,243,254 ,t,z,tz,glo g,zqe,zsi

1,174,909 1,629,216 1,174,g0g 1,62g',,21671,500 o zt,soo +gs,ooo

Wages and salaries
pension costs 37,496,229 21,604,399 24,001,547 21,g17,079
Emptoyee benefits cost 291'433 306,920 -?6_2,975 

'ios,ggo

Camo runnino noerc 
, 

l,?10.,?20 2,917,692 l,OZA,Oq+ Z,iAA,.ZIC
O0

7 Profitfortheyear ffi#@Consolidated

2014__ 2o{3
Auditors remuneration

n"nir p"io 
- - -''- '"""'" ,,r[1'133) ,u,,,uuS .tzr,sool ffS:iSi,

8 Finance income Consolidated Company

ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31MARCH2O14

Material
Labour
Subcontractor
Accommodation

Transportation
lnsurance
Repalrs & maintenance
Staff costs
Fueland oil
Other

Total

Other income

Guest house activities
Surplus from sale of produce
Surplus from shop sales
Landing fees
Reimbursement for maintenance of island
Recharges to subsidiary
Late development penalty
lncome from coral fill
Profit on asset disposal
Other
Totia

5,556,467 73,352,436
1,047,370 23,020,275

0
1,843.912 1,843.912

195 161 6,623

2,831,520
12,370,788
9,521,184

12,385,381
2,667,481 4,806,971 2,667,491 4,906,971

3,3'13,013 2,931,520 3,313,013
17,886,641 12,370,788 17,886;641

7 ,913,637 9,521,194 7,913:637
14,371,513 12,385,38.t 14,971,513

102,000,041
24,544,154

98,195,085
29,440,973
32,350,0480

0

2014 2013 2014 2013
i lnterests on deposits and bonds 

i3g^S0l

9 Finance cosfs i. consorioateo li ngrrr* _l26i4 -- Iots r ' n,tl 2013
lnterest on loan
lnterest on overdraft

(283,650)
932

(283,650)

Total
(553,582)

(525 141,1



KiLATIIDS DEVELOPTEIIIT COMPANY UTITED & SUBSiIDIARY

IIOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
Financial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

10 Taxation

10 (A) Group

,0., Current tax

Balance due from previous year
Adjustment to prior year provision
Mjustment due to revision in tax rate
Pail/refund received for prior year
Provision for the year
Provisionally paid for current year
Total

l0-2 tleferred tax asset

Employee compensation obligation
Tax losses and credits
Defened due to accelerated tax depreciation
O$er deductible differences
Total

10.3 Deferred tax liabi

Defened due to accelerated tax depreciation

Total

fotal deferred tax expense

10.1 Corporate social responsibility tax

Total income tax expense (Group)

10 (Bl Comoanv

10.1 Gurrent tax

Balance due from previo
Adjustment to prior year
Adjustment due to revisir
Paid/refund received for
Provision for the year
Provisionally paid for cur
Total

10.2 Delerred tax assel

Employee compensation
Tax losses and cr

Other temqolery_r
Total

10.3 Deferred tar

Deferred due to ar

_Q!!eL lgqpojery i
Tota!

Total deferred

10.4 Corporate

1,316,935 (1 11,896
(5,629) 0

(979,884)
(1,51s,396) 0
3,762,975 2,736,845
(3,30qr432) (Lgoqro14

(727,4311 t,Si6,53S

334,693 489,692
00

328,594 0
0 3,960

00
(s,62e) 0

(979,884)
00

3,762,975 2,736,845
00

2'til,+ei -- -r,i 36,us

155,000 12,317
0 1,751,053

(328,5e4)
3,960 267,148

0 861,632
152,340 770,865

(861 ,632) (2,1 90,31e
(618,525) 770,865

tax
Balance sheet

2014 2013
Statement of income
2014 2013

l from previous year
to prior year provision
due to revision in tax rate
received for prior year
r the year

1 paid for current year

red tax asset

:ompensation obligation
and credits
orary deductible differences

697,478 (111,896,
(5,62e) 0

(e79,884)
(799,364) 0

1,600,000 1,800,000
(1,411,701 (990,6261
(899,100) ASZ,+ie

310,694 484,278
00
0 3,960

00
(5,62e) 0

(e7s,884)
0 180,006

1,600,000 1,800,000

614,487 1,980.006

173,585 17,731
0 1,751,053

3,960 267,148
310,594 4gg,23g 177,545 2.035.932

d tax liability

to accelerated tax depreciation
ary deductible differences

357,880 (782,030
@1.24e) 0

(1,139,910) (2,269,921
9',t.246

276,634 (782,030 (1,058,664) (2,269,92'

i9lqryIPgllg (881,119) (233,98€

seq'euglPqry 573,141 546.230

tax :ompany) 306,509 1,746,017ToClincome

-12-



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMTTED & SUBSTDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014Financial statements are prepared in Seycfrefies Rupees

11 Authorised and issued capitat

Authorised and issued and fullv nairt i?A a,ta ^t^_^-136,343 shares ofR 100 each

f,ti":? to one of its corporations and the company is in the proc6ss of artering it! m6mbrarioum tolffect this

12 Property, plant and equipment

12 (A) Group

Cost-
At 1 Aprit2013
Additions

Buildings &
utilities

Total

127,507,446
7,819,696

5,895,190
175,985

5,040,357
525,478

0

35,717,345
1,611,156

0

24,814,787
1,838,610

11,191,268 180,311,249
358,080 9,964,917

l:9r.ryl1*d depreciation and impairment
At 1 Aprit2013
Annuaioepiejation 70,495,015

Dlgp-g-sats 
-'--'-""" 10'410'671

(120

7,968,946
825,432

109,319,105
13,600,191

,534 190,155,352

Afgi MirCh 2d14 --"-... J g_* *_(1_20,814
121,798,482Carrying amount

N! 31 March 2Q14

12 (Bl Comoany

94,!2L!5.9 _ - sos,34o
! 9,67-srl 94_ _ L,11!,g1g*_$,356,q2q

Cost
At 1 April2013
Additions

at U March26t+

2014

Carrying amount
At 1 Aprit 2013

AlQl llaqch ?0,:y _

13 lnvestments

jleen tstand Conitriltion Company LimitedOther
Desroches lsland Lodge Limited
!9li!!!q Marine Limitid

2:,913-,9?1 7,s32,154 108,281,1571,606,001 iAR neA t. ,^u ^- -169,035 11,701,gg1
120,813) t120.an

Buildings &
y1,1,-tles_

117,857,411
7,556,191

0

9,401,877
0

Boats &
engines

5,895,190
175,985

5,040,357
525,478

0

Machinery &
fittings

Vehicles &
trailers Total

0
,175 787

(120.81
1

784

34,731,299
1,056,217

8,428,557
179,040

100,000

48,237

166,912,457
9,967,433

100,000

48,237

0
6

*:yl,:,:d depreciation and impairmentAt 1 Aprit2013
Annuai oepreiation '2':2?,912

lnvestments are stated i
incorporated illh; dAiliiistorical 

less any accumulated impairment rosses in the foilowing unquoted companies.

letO introuoiompanV

5,565,935

_47.362,396ly!:_ _ 954,933i$' ___ _9j917,668-u!q _____-49q,-4.q9* 58,63,qr____!q,6!199q

,r_a-0_ __ % -3_97.881 '=-5i?,4g!_=-55, 897, 342

2014 2013

100%

1%
20%

2 2



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT GOMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

NoTESToTHEFINANCIALSTATEMENTSFoRTHEYEARENDED3IMARCH2014
Financial statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

14 Deferred grants

Balance 1 APril
Amortisation for the

Balance 31 March

CompanY

2013 2014 - -- 
2o'a3-

2014

27,550,180 29,412,998 27,550,180 29,412,998

1,902,817 1,862,818 1,902,817 (1,862,81

25,647,363 27.550.180 25,647 27,550,180

15 lnventories
Consolidated l 

-corp*r 

--------6M------frr-
20132014

Copra
Emolovee shop stocks
Live st,ock & livestock Products

121,700
1,123,547

156,000
3,885,371
8,920,129
2,586,811

472,073
857,935

84,750
3,431,344

121,700
1.123.,123,547

472,073
857,935

84,750
3,431,344

0
2,253,051

6.907,6,907,881
2.253.051,253,051

156,000
3,885,371

216,389
2,586,811\-

Engineering spares
Building materials

Ilglqlq sun{Y 7.099,153

Total

16 Trade and other receivables

Receivables from related parties (Notes 20)

Trade receivables
Completed works awaiting certification

Construction debtors
Prepaid goods and credit with suppliers

Consolidated

2014 2013

CompanY

20'14 2013

13,378,864
13,444,984
3,987,734

43,042,973
1,067,443

6,363,008
14,829,427
10,517,394
26,187,898

6,542,292
6,735,546

23.059,899 12,553'002

z,oot,g+g 14,829,427
g0

10,093,696 17,715,840
g0

Other receivables
3,971,711

Total
78,893,709 71,175,565

17 EmPtoYee benefit obligations Consolidated

14,449,682 513,623

49,605,120 47,611,892

2014
1,483,917
(424,263)

1,091,635

2013
1,521,240

(1,178,024)
1,140,701

2014 zu15
t.-+at.stt 1,521,24[
(424,26s\ (,178,024)' i 1 April

t - Benefits Paid
Current service cost

1,028,044 1,124,295

1,483,9',|.7 2,071,292 1,467,51',1

Total
2,151,289

Emproyment Amendment Act (199g)-requires emproyees to be compensated upon retirement or resignation for

;;ii;,i;r; service from their date of original employment'

18 Borrowings I
Consolidated 1l c*qal

2013 2014 2013

Non current 0

604,234
8,033,662

0

0
0

9,033,662
0Seychelles Housing CorPoration

Bank loan

Total

Current
Bank loans
Bank overdrafts
Total

1,77s,560 I s o

20,186:6i; 10,246,e10 6'363'829 - L'.4!"?8:

14-



ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSTDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014Financialstatements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

18 Borrowings (cont..)

18.1 Repayments @E --fril- zo13- 2i,g6s,o?, 
* 

ao:%6816- '.a.SogBZglZAaZefRepayable within 1 year
Repayablelatqr than 1 and no later than S
Total

18.2 Currency profile

604,234 9,033,662 o
2?,qqe|-8?6- r

-nUS$
seys!_e-llel
Total

11312,*1
11,257,239

,,i26fif -
15,554,455

18.3 Finance cost profite

g montl's LIBOR + S7, (avefigE S.Z+;til
Lending rate + 3% (Average 10%)

_Lgnding rate @ 3o/o

Total

1131r,6si -
11,257,239

0

6,363,823 15,267.947
18,290,572 6,363,923 _ 15,267,947

0
7,234,295
8,033,662

15,267,947

19 Trade and other payables I- consolid;ted 
IffiB

Trade payables
Advances on contracts
Construction cieditors
Salaries payable - construction workers
Staff performance incentives
Deferred revenue
Other accruals
Tota! --

1,541,197
17,219,537
17,595,533
2,369,941
2,000,000
1,932,031

29,238,991
71

22,696,659
24,818,717
14,331,789
8,259,754
1,625,140
2,404,990
9,106,617

13,914,'lg0
1',!,443,143
5,212,530
2,369,941
2,000,000
1,932,031

22,696,659
0

6,146,747
8,259,754
1,625,140
2,404,990
5,917,889,916

,751 47,051

20 Related parties and transactions

These relate to shareholders, directors and senior ma-nagement of the company and the companies of which they areprincipal owners' Pricing policies and terms oi these trrn'J""fioni are constdered by the Directors to have beenconducted at an arms length unless stated otherwise below.

20.1 $ale ofgoods; services and expenses recovered

20.3 Year end barances receivabre from arising from provision of seruices

from associatediompany

-[rom s-y!$oiary_ _ __- _-- . 
q o 9,681,03s 6,1g9,994

T6associatedcompaniesl.---sa?;?11;ssoo?,\1tL,,,,t=m
To subsidiary o 36,182,019 21,2s1.z6g

3g,z3z,s

2o'2Purchaseofseryices @ffi
Srorn-!ssoci"6dI_

-15-



( Mr. G.M. Savy
Mr. R. Renaud
Mr. P. Lablache
Mr. D. Dogtey
Mr. H. Aglae
Ms. L. Desaubin
Ms. S. Renaud

ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSTDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014Financialstatements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

20 Related parties and transactions (cont..)

Loans and advances to/from related parties are free of interest and have no specific repayment terms.
20.5 Diqeclors emoruments, pensions or compensation of parent company from group

,@ r,-----ompany-- SelaryEiManagement r""r, pffi"o
20_!4 . 2013 2014 2013

350,409 350,409 o o0 I 42,357 42,357, i Zl',1ii 31i,lii0 I 21,177 21,177

0 
0 21,177 21,177

^ . i . .= .9 z,tz7 21,177

IUr. P. Payet
Tota!

]ff"1',:"f55*ff fl'xl,"r"""tthe 
purchase of an Dornier aircraft at a cost of US$ 1.6M, financed by a bank toan with

capital work in progress represents works being undertaken towards the construction of .1ggl"-frtor room, manager,sand staff housing on Astove lsland' ine'cost of';;,6ti;; ;;;il" project is eitimiiej at R7M, financed entirery by thecompany.

21.2 Operating lease commitments - companyas a /essor
The company leases outer islands and buildings from seychelles Government under long term leases. The lease is;flft1Jiil:it'i:',""#:"";:3*'f;,i:.1lidi[i?ffg',ffiffixi1;7;""i:"J;;,i"',ll,u",,-tne eno oiine rcaJe perioa

The future minimum lease payments receivable under non cancelable operating leases are as follows:

Repayable later than 1 year and no later than 5 years
Repayable later than 5 years

21 Commitments

21.1 Capital commitments

22 Contingencies

The directors are not aware of any outstanding contingent liabilities at 31 March 2014.

us$
502,320

2,511,600
24,669,000

210,000
1,050,000

10,090,000

-16-
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ISLANDS DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED & SUBSIDIARY

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
Financial Statements are prepared in Seychelles Rupees

Contribution from transportation activities
Other income
Surplus from construction activities
Rentalfrom hotels
Sale of fuel

Produce
lncome
Less: direct expenses

Shop
Sales
Less: cost of sales

Other lncome
lnterest received
Exchange gain

Overheads
Advertisement
Audit
Bank charges & interest
Directors fees
Donations & subscriptions
Electricity & water
Employment costs
Entertainment & accommodation
Exchange loss
Fuel for electricity generation & island use
lnsurance
Legal & professional expenses
Licences
Loan interest
Printing, stationery & postage
Repairs & maintenance
Warehouse rent
Work in progress written off .

Telephone & communications
Transportation & fuel costs
Travelling

Depreciation adjustment
Charge for the year
Less: adjustment for deferred grant

11,937,281
28,410,767
9,329,391

12,315,019
11,312,191

72,303,649

1,406,921
(191.5q,6)

1,213,225

2,472,503
(2,274,8571

197,646

74,795
0

74,785

73,789,305

21,900
230,000
611,290
148,241
226,245

1,105,648
25,292,566

60,666
1,699,212

16,298,851
439,148
2gg,g60
79,495

0
379,717

6,167,543
509,200

0
1,667,733
2,253,630

__ - 1153!51_6

_ (_5qr6?1,4_5-1)

15,167,854

11,701,391
(1,902,816)

(9,798,575)

5,369,279

REF

B
A
c

D

E

G

2013

8,407,660
23,422,869
21,090,152
12,338,017
15,991 ,503

81,250,201

3,687,255

- QJqZF?\

1,524,754

2,446,086
Q.238.510

207,576

138,801
0

138,801

83.121.332

15,530
230,000
158,261
148,241
951,833

1,054,869
24,209,339

127,355
3,557,650

19,625,030
334,621
261,259
63,068

424,777
372,214

8,510,398
120,000

1,352,443
1,799,589
3,648,500
1,269,292

(68,234,268

14,887,064

12,010,402
(1,862,818

(10,147,584

4.739.480ProfiU(loss) for the year


